@'h
¢

DRr. Buu NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MIONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgadi Nitsahakees

November 8, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

¢ na

FROM 3 ‘ v)
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB
BU on Projects / Activities for Becenti Chapter, Lake Valley Chapter, Nahodishgish Chapter.
Tse'ii'ahi Chapter, Whiterock Chapter, Huerfano Chapter, Nageezi Chapter. and Crownpoint
SUBJECT . Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Danny Simpson

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

Becenti Chapter, Lake Valley Chapter,
Nahodishgish Chapter, Tse'i'ahi
Chapter, Whiterock Chapter,
Huerfano Chapter, Nageezi Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery

and Crownpoint Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CJY-65-23; CMY-42-23 §  8802,340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

il Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115290 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115315
Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 1
Amt of Budget Increase $4,600,557.00 $1,872,319.00 to $6,472,876.00
AMOUNT FROM TO
r Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

—~  Contract/ Agreement - Date execute
— NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CJY-65-23

L. Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 2nd budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to GD Danny
Simpson Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Danny Simpson totals $6,472,876. Information on Section |. of
Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council
Delegate service aka Region.

Attachment
Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023



NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN |

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. Danny Simpson

CHAPTERS: Becenti, Lake Valley, _Nahodlshglsh Standing Rock, Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi, Crownpomt

FRF

AMOUNT

FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN GVERSIGHT cATEGORY | P REVIEW #
Chtv-42:23 onduna 6, 2083 T | 1,72,319.00
Rtz Nor et~ loeans ratr et oy |35t |41 (a5 115.000.00
5P| B oo e | Bcer Chaper Baveom Addors | S5 Gm |1:14. | WO481 g 175, 000,00
B e v ool oepment (0 [HKOST7 16 950,000.00|
\{\'\,\\Q‘R gg\iglc:; &fei?mmunity None Identified Nageezi Chapter Warehouse Proje.ct. 32’&2‘,‘;’; ;feg?mmunity 144 HKO516 g 2'00’000-00
\w\(;ﬁ\ gétiestigg;;ﬁommunity None Identified ?Péfogjzgtzl Chapter Community Cemetery ggjﬂ%‘;;ﬁ?mm“ity 6.1 HK0518 $ 50 000.00
‘&?W( jgg\g;ggﬁfmm”nw None Identified grrgjxggfoim Chapter Septic Cleaning | Diison of Community 5 5 HK0502 .$ 30,000.00
\\,B\W\ g:’ﬁg;;;gfmm”“iw None Identified g:;y;gfoint Chapter Cleaning Supplies g{e"‘fg;‘;;;gf"‘m“"i‘y 1.14 .'HKOS‘.!.4 $ 50.000.00
‘\x\\h‘\-‘i\ gz’éseig‘;;ﬁ?mmunﬁy None Identified g;'gjvgcnfoint Chapter Utility Assistance gg\ij;;g;feﬁfmm“““y 2.2 .HKOQBQ-.’Z $ 150,000.00
| Bt Communts | Nore dentie o onapter Half-Acre grtmacem 223 [ozs02 g 300 000,00
“Per CJN-28-22, Section Three fE) the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Cerlified TOTAL: |$ 3,195,319.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1

of 3




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN §

CoundiL DELEGATE: Hon. Danny Simpson

CHAPTERS: Becenti, Lake Valley, Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi, Crownpoint

[xivics |

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN DVERSIGHT c ATII::;ZRY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01........ $3.195.319.00
H\| Division of Community | None Identified Crownpoint Chapter Water-Point Division of Comrmunity .5.11 'HKOS‘IS 1
\[{l\\"w Development Upgrac?e Projectp Development $ 25,000.00
P | Division of Community | None Identified Lake Valley Chapter Septic-Cleanin NN Environmental | 5.5 HK0439 |
\u&’w Development Project y p p g Pro'['e_c'ﬁon Ag’ency $ 100,000.00
\ | Division of Communiy | None Identified | Lake Valley Chapter Employ of Divison of Community |2 18 | HK0571
o one ldentifie ake Valley p ploy | .
" {Development Waterline/Powerline ROW Agent Development $ 50,000.00
$\| Division of C it ifie Tseli"ahi Chapter Heavy Eqﬁipment {Major Parts) | Division of Community | G
\‘\\}\m W Dg\gg;;en?mmum Y | None ldentified Replacement (Blades, Bucket, Tires) Project Development 6.1 -HK0543 $ 10,00000
| Division of Community si"ahi Ch tic Tank Division of Community 5.5 HKG574
@d‘\ Development None ldentified ’(I;?: al:x ;gl F?r o?géter Septic Tan Development ‘ $ 40,000.00
QX Divisi fC it . : . Teeny g ; i Diivision of Communify | a | _
m\“’ﬂ Dg\lf;[%g :?u en?mmum ¥ | None ldentified ;?;:} ;c?h! Chapter Home Renovations Development 2.18 HK0575 $ 402.644.00
(" | Division of Community [ None Identified | Tse'li”ahi Chapter Bathroom Additions | Division of Community | 1 14 HK0576 '
W [ Development (ADA Compliant) Project {_)eve'qmm | $300,000.00
3| Division of Community { “White Rock White Rock Chapter C ity Division of Commurity 2.18 HK0577
o ite Roc ite Roc apter Community . ]
W { Development Chapter Home/Bathroom Renovations Project Develapment $ 600,000.00
W\| Division of Community | “\WHite Rock it R k Chapter Wareh | Division of Community | {1 14 HKO0578 :
\.\4‘1“ Development Chag?ef ¢ gg}:ct oc pter Warehouse Development ' $ 150,000.00
*Per CIN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |$ 4.872.963.00

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain

Page 2 of 3




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Hon. Danny Simpson

CHAPTERS: Becenti, Lake Valley, Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi, Crownpoint

FRF

.FUNDIM_G RECIPIENT | SUBRECIPIENT EXPEanTURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN QVERSIGHT} - | DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 02........... | $ 4,872,963.00
P Sty e ook witeRock CapterCommunty Rl B2 s5rmen 144 |1kos7e g 76 000 0
\1»“6 gg\iﬁ; :‘fe g?mmunfiv None Identified H{ﬁﬁg: I‘?Vr;g:ﬁrrissagggg Civl:tzfgéezgizte gf 5.11 HK0580 $ 77’ OOD.OO_'
e Diision of Commurity | None Identified | Huerfano Chapter Solar System Project ggjg;g;i communiy |2 15 | HK0581 $ 174.000.00
Bt commary s tfod | uerianoChapter SeptoSysom [orenaciman |55 |nkasiz g 32 000 0
W Divfsich of Community | None ldentified Huerfano Chapter Wéterline Extension/Septic | NN Depariment of | 5,11 HKO0B03 |
W‘Q Develepment Sgstgm Installation for Home Upgrades Project | Water Resources | $ 182,885.00
‘p\\ﬂ\k gi:iiig; ;f;i;ammunity None Identified gigsjzr;ii Chapter Housing Renovation ggf;se!g; of Community | 3 18 .H'K_Oggg $ 255.000.00
w@\-\ gg‘g&; ;feg?mmunﬁy None Identified ﬁ:&iﬁ&%ﬁ?&?ﬁﬁﬂ Home Dhvsion of Gommunily 12.18 .HKOS'.1.4 | g 753,02.-.8.00
w\‘ﬁ\{ ggﬁjﬁ)’; ggsmmunily. None Identified g;c;v;:?gi&tb%};i%t:; i;ioajZi:leremEum ggﬁf&ggeﬁfmm”"“y 4.1 HK0538-2 | $ 50’00.0.00
UN-ALLOCATED AMQUNT $ 2,329,464.00|
“Per CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: |

Chapters through sub-reciplent agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Pelegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 3 of 3

$ 8,802,340.00




The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN rresipent
Yideeskiadi Nitsahakees RICHELLE MONTOYA vice presimens

August 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CJY-65-23 An Action Relating to The Naabik iydti’ Committee and Navajo Nation Council: Amending CMY-
42-23, The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Danny Simpson’s
Delegate Region (Chapters: Becenti, Lake Valley, Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi,
Crownpoint), To Include Additional Projects for this Delegate Region

Dear Speaker Curley,

I'am pleased to sign into law this resolution CJY-65-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Simpson’s Delegate Region in the amount of $4,600,557.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

1 do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, |
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

Sincerely,

¢
Dr. Buu Nygren, Presiden
THE NAVAJO NATIO

Post Office Box 7440  Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (228) 871-7000 « Fax: (928) 871-4025



CI¥Y-65-23
RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCII:
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;:
AMENDING CMY-42-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE DANNY SIMPSON’S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: BECENTI, LAXE VALLEY, NAHODISHGISH,
STANDING ROCK, WHITEROCK, HUERFANO, NAGEEZI, CROWNPOINT), TO
INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A,

The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102{a).

The Naabik’iyati’ Committee is a standing committee. of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(a) (9).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be

-approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into

law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164 (A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. €MY-42-23, herein by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Danny
Simpson’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Becenti, Lake Valley,
Nahbdishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi,
Crownpoint) be approved by a Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation

pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A} (17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10),

(11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A.

Navajo Nation <Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING §1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL. RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, ESZS11, AND RURAL

ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;

Page 1 of 5




CJY-65-23

HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CJIN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation

See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department; to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters., See CIJN-29-
22, 8ection Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Covernment may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, hut shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E)}.

4. Fach Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred twoc thousand

Page 2 of 5



CJY-65-23

three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

5. Each  Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject €JY-41-21's NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
{L) (5) and (L) (6).

C. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CMY-42-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TQ THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE DANNY SIMPSON’S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: BECENTI, LAKE VALLEY, NAHODISHGISH,
STANDING ROCK, WHITEROCK, HUERFANO, NAGEEZI, CROWNPOINT), was
signed into law by the President of the Navaje Nation on June
8, 2023.

D. CMY-42-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164 (A} (17) and 2 N.N.C. 8§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

E. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Danny Simpson’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been
deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition,
Hon. Danny Simpson’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of §8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

F. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Danny Simpson’s
Pelegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the additicnal projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Danny
Simpson’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Becenti, Lake Valley,
Nahodishgish, Standing Rock, Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi,
Crownpoint) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CMY-42-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE DANNY
SIMPSON’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: BECENTI, LAKE VALLEY,
NAHODISHGISH, STANDING ROCK, WHITEROCK, HUERFANO, NAGEEZY,
CROWNPOINT) , TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE
REGION

Page 3 of §



CJY-65-23

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additicnal projects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Danny Simpson’s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Becenti, Lake Valley, Nahodishgish, Standing Rock,
Whiterock, Huerfano, Nageezi, Crownpoint) set forth in Exhibit
A,

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJIN-29-22, and
BFS-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resclved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resoclution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(i7} and 2 ©N.N.C. §§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164{(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. S§§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

Page 4 of 5



CJY-65-23
CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resoclution was duly
considered by the 25t Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 18 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 18t day of July 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker

25t Nawvajo Nation Council

7/2,7 / Z3

"DATE

Motion: Honorable Shaandiin Parrish
Second: Honorable Brenda Jesus

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not veoting

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:
1. I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C)(10), on this

day of _Asv , 2023.
Biu Nygren, P{:;§g§2§>ﬂ_,,a/
Navajo Nat+
2. I, hereby, wveto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C){11l), on this day
of ; 2023 for the

reason(s}) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

3. T, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by wvote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2023,

Buu Nygren, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of 5



193

NAVAJO NATION

Navajo Nation Council Summer Session

Amd# to Amd#

MOT Parrish, S
SEC Jesus, B

Yeas : 18

Yea: 18

Begay, H

Begay, N
Charles-Newton, E
Claw, 8

Crotty, A

Nay: 0

Excused : 1

Damon, S

Not Voting : 4

Arviso, 8§

Legislation 0133-23: Amending

CMY-42-23, the Navajo Nation
Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate
Region Project Plan for....

Nays:0 Excused : 1
Daniels, H Nez; R
James, V Notah, N
Jesus, B Parrish, S
Johnson, C Simonson, G
Nez, A
Aseret, L Tse, O

Presiding Speaker: Curley, C

711912023
07:24:07 PM

PASSED

Not Voting : 4

Simpson, D
Slater, C
Tolth, G
Yazzie, C

Yanito, C



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK0515

Date & Time Received: 05/24/23 at  14:21

Date & Time of Response: 2/31/23 at 17:00

Entity Requesting FRF: Crownpoint Chapter

Title of Project: Chapter Watering Point Upgrade

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $25.000.00

Eligibility Determination:

v/ [FRF eligible

. RF ineligible

dditional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact . 2) Premium Pay
(3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
5.11, Drinking Water: Transmission and Distribution '

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 10of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HMissing Form. DExpenditurc Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing Eunds will not be obligated by
::IProject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

Ineligible purpose Dlncorrcct Signatory

ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports E]Inconsistent with applicable NN or

Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

10 make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Veronica Blackhat, Asst Attorney General, Natural Resources Unit

Signature of DOJ Reviewer:_\./M%' e

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updatéd to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form I, and other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Piease be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your setond submission.

An NNDOTY Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Projéct or Pragram change in any material way afier the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is-a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested §s reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2




~ ~

APPENDIXA
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS
Part 1. Identification of parties.
oo Raee Certied ChRT Grownpoint Chapter Dete prepered: 4/12/2023
Ghaipter's P.O. Box 336 phonelemall: ‘5057862130/ crownpeint@navajochapters.org
aling acdress’. Grownpoint, NM 87313 ‘websfle (fany): Crownpoint.navajochapters.org
Crownpoint Chapter, Community Services Coordinator _ crownpoint@navajochapters.org
CONTACT FERSON'S nante and St ' CONTACT PERSONS o
Tile andiypeof Project Chapter WATERING POINT UPGRADE
ChepterPresident: Rita Capitan phone & ema Feapitan@naataanii.org
Chapter Vice-President._L@0nard Perry phone & emai:_Philehis@yahoo.com
Chapter Secretary; Helen Murphy phone & email ahsbulldogs68@yahoco.com
Chapter Treasurer;_Heten Murphy phone & emall @hsbulldogs68@yahoo.com
ChapterManageror cs¢: Aaron Edsitty phone & emai Srownpoint@navajochapters.org
DCDIChapter ASC:_Casey Begay phone & emal; casey. begay@nnded.org

List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that wil be paid with FRF (fknowr); /2

O document aftached

' Indicala Projoet starting and ending/dagdline dafe

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.

(a) Describe the Program(s) and/er Project(s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) to be served,
and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:
.|Chapter Watering Point Upgrade, the funding purpose and plan is to upgrade the existing chapter
watering point for water line o a 3 inch or wider and lift it 3 feet up, coin machine upgrade, to purchase
a new structure that houses the water system manhole below ground, foundation, upgrade the
electrical wiring, breaker box, drop line CDEC. Community members utilize the watering point for water
use in homes, cooking, bathing to prevent further infection of the COVID-19. Chapter does own a 3000

gallon water truck to deliver potable water to homes with cistern systems and for an easier fill with the
truck.

71 document attached

(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navalo Nation, Navajo communities, or the_ Navajo People;

Consumable water benefits all Navajo Nation members, home owners that need drinking water for
daily usage, in or around Crownpoint Community and neighboring communities.

[1_document atiached |
(c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any
challenges that may prevent you from incurrng costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

-Page {of2-




. APPENDIX A
O Programis) ot Protoct(s) by Decembar 31, 2025°

Once the funds are approved, the funds will be-used for upgrades to the Chapter watering point as
soon as possible before the end date of Decomber 31, 2026

O document eteched

{d) ently who wi be responsthla kor Inplomenting the Program o Project

Crownpoint Chapler Community Services Coordinstor, Accounts Mamlenance Spocialist, the Chapter
Officlals and the DCD Project Managers.

Expla’ - 7). documont plinchad
(s} n vihic wil be responsitla for operations and malntenancs cos!s for Ihe Project once compleled, and how such costs w3 be funded
prospectvely.

Tha chapter will be responsible for maintcnance and operation costs as the walering point is on the
chapter land tract.

. [ _document attached
{) Stata which of ihe 66 Feesd Rocovery Fund expendiure categaries in the stisched U S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 Eisting Gie
roposod Progrem or Project f205 under, and eoxplaln Bie reason why:
Drinking water: Source 5.13
Provision of Government Services 6.1

O

[0 document adached

Part 3. Additicnal documents.

List hets pY additonal suppoding docurments attached 1o this FRF Expendiire Plan (or indicala NJAL
Resolution CPCS 23-04-012

{¥] Chapter Resolution attached

Part 4, Affirmation by Funding Recipiernt.

Funding Reciplent affims that its recelpt of Fiscal Recovety Funds and he implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan sha'l be i accondanca
with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulztions, and with afl epplicatla federal and Ravajo Nation laws, regulations, end pofides:

0139’-'-"5 . AARON EDSITTY aX%a30 rferren--ii AL by Rita Capitan Dotety sruay 122 Cartan

wrake s of NcpareCLY AL PUTIZON : dcwnwdp Dt JATILLAT 15303 SO0
WWAARON EDS‘[' lo...muunu-nq-w Wb{_ {?,Zlg I ’:n/ ‘1_9

Fomared CSC L‘wot:wuy_‘)

Approved o submd
~Page2of2-




NAVAIQ NATION
Dt By 1 NAyGREN CROWNKPOINT CHAPTER RICHELLE MONITA A
PRENIDENY P.O. Box A6 VICE PRESIDENT
‘e Crownpaint, New Mexico #7313
.p!‘ ery, Phune {505) TR6-2£30:2131 Fan (5055 756-2136 Mits Caplizn. Preddsst
" “‘w‘\rz Website: www.crownpoint.navajochapiens.urg Enunl: quwnpuinta novirjochuplenant 1.cunard Ferey. \ e Provideat
= I‘E Webres “urph.&«nmzﬂrun-nr
b . - -
% e » § Chapler Adminisirativn Ty Sopsert, Uoacd] Delegate
) Aupn Edban ., Communagy Senice Coonlinaler Feburr A, Singet, Acvounts Maintepznce Spociihat . .
’;i]ﬂ“ ) Pl . ol wi e ! ; Bl b pox Herbert Enriro. Land taard Slermber

RESOLUTION: CPCS 23-64-12

SUPPORT RESOLUTION TO REQUEST $25,600 FROM THE NAVAJO NATION ARPA FISCAL
RECOVERY & EXPENDITURE PLAN FUNDS VIA THE S$8.8 REGIONAL_ COUNCIL
DELEGATE EXPENDIT{RE FUNDS FOR THE WATERING POINT UPGRADE FOR THE
CROWNPOINT CHAFTER.

WHEREAS:

I. Pursuant o NNC Title 26, The Crownpoint Chapter located in McKinlcy County, is recognized as
a local government entily of the Navajo Nation established and a duly certified chapter of the Navajo
Nation to exercise local governing powers to review and support activitics bencfitting the chapter
community; and

2. As a local governmental unit of the Navajo Nation authorized by 2 N.T.C. Section 400] and 4028
(a) to review and promote malters that affect the local community and to make appropriate
recoramendations to the Navajo Nation, Federal, State, County, and local o. agencies for
consideration and approval; and

3. The Crownpoint Chapter closed On March 13, 2020 with Exccutive Order No. 001-29 the Navajo
Nation declared a state of emergency due to the confirmation of the Covid-19 virus and the closure
of the Natton, and; and

4, The Crownpoint Chapter has a watering point that is in need up an upgrade to a Jarger pipe, increase
the height on the distribution point for the water truck, upgrade the electrical, plumbing below
ground, build or purchase a new structure that houses the distribution components, and a new coin
or reloadable system machine.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT;

L. The Crownpoint Chapters’ request in the amount of $25,000 for the upgrades to the chapter

watering point and all the components that make up the watering system fror water distribution for the
community to haul and collcct water.,

2. The Crownpoint Chapter affirms that the Chapter will use the awarded Fiscal Recovery Funds and
Implement this FRF Expenditure Plan in compliance with the ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable
Federal and Navajo Nation Laws, Regulations, and Policics.

C-E-R-T-I-F-1-C-A-T-1-0-N

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Crownpoint Chapter
membership at 2 duly called regular meeting at Crownpoint Chapter, (McKinley County) New Mexico, at
which a quorum was present and that same was passed by a vote of _10___ in favor, opposcd and
0l __abstained on the_6" _ day of April, 2023,




Continue Pape 2, RESOLUTION: CPCS 23-04-12

o~
Motion: RosrszY SILVERSMITH Second: _LL;CIA PERRY ™

el N\l

Rna Cz’pn an, Presideat \_I./eg:fard Perry, Vice-President  \

Helen Murphy, Secretary -U.‘rcasurer Danoy Simpsez, Council Delegate



Chapter Watering Point water haul, human traffic chart

Watering
point

Token machine
for water

S —

‘Employee will be at a 6 it distance,
document info, name of water hauler,
tank size, tell hauler to pull forward to
watering point. Drop tokens for them
depending on tank or barrel size. We may
issue additional tokes for other days for

- them to haul water,

CHAPTER HOUSE




DISTRIBUTION and EXPENDITURE of ARPA/FRF FUNDING
by BUSINESS UNIT in 3 PARTS as of 5/31/23

“The blioming Navaju Nation Reschaionsi. phi mors Fiscal r Fund inf, Ldle xt the NN Fisca] Recovery Fund Office websiic: Siamujo-ma pay-
I i Central Soppint & Repulatory CIY-31-21 NNC Resotution suthsorized 10% of iotsd ARPA smount for this purpose and gave the President and the Speaker
{Admin) Busines Unity the responsibiity (o detcrmine the specifie programs and amounts fot their fespective Branch,
I Prior Defunded CARES ACT CEY-41-21 NNC Resolwtion suthorized an unspecificd amount of ARPA funding 1o replscg funds for projects thaf were drfunded under the prior
Jusi Lniix fed aid CARES Act and diceeted OMIVOOC 1o provide & report, Speific project 2nd amounts in this eategary were provided by the OPVP.
i j Approved Expeaditure Plan CIN29-22 NNC hition app d specifi¢ Expenditure Plane/Praject Amoumts and specifie NN Deges 10 manage projects/funding.
Proicct Busi Uinits

VARIOUS NNC Resolutions: CIN-29-22 authorized $8,802.340 for each of the 24 Jogistatiye districts 1o decids what projoci(s) to fund.
The preject(£) then require spproval of the Council and the President via e NNC Resofutions NNC Resoluthons 1o date.

AlL 13U and Financial data expored rom the KN FAISNIDE for this pan.

ELe bPordatey e Dckinak Bedpst Hovhol Buteey Attyd] Brbreey Enuubrancen Balpats Avwl p-Ri7 Ry
111 K2a1se0 ST, OPVEFRFUFFICE orvird |5, 2533738900 5 2TRe0 IS 208000635 8 dea3szas [ 5 2es0mmnar 120w H ounsaif 1ot
2 | 2 K3 EUST-DROADBAND OFC<FRF X35 5 CR8TA00 5 273518300 | S 29844827 5 695984 1 5 242035389 1% 11115121 1.0
3|3 Kmistr UST.BUMANRESOURCLS v | s 969,194.00 § 369,194.00 I § 15199545 § - s Jnzasss nsw f o I e
4| &, R21i30% UST-WATTR RESOURCES b | s 1629.500.00 § 2.629.500.00 || 5 -5 - Hs 262950000 o00% H 1z | ol
5| 5 ! R21504 UST . EPA ADMIN  FRE wera d (5 R093993.00 3 80095300 3| 5. S3e6N? 8 srssl fs  rasasanen sren j e i o
6 | 6, K201505 UST» HUSINESS REG- FRF omfls  m;ogesne 5. moran]ls 6603390 % - Hs 6423409 200% H ve || 101
7|7 Kiusos UST-)IERITAGE & MISTP me ] ls 1,060,600.00 § 1.610,600.00 | § 4089155 § - Hs 359.70945  139% [ neam || ret
2 {3 KI80% UST-GENCRALLAND DLV oNR $ 2,183,79700 $ 2,183,797.00 }{-5 342163 S - s 181037537 170% || 1292 2.01
9] 9 K259 UST.DIVCOMM DEV -FRF pee | s wewetee 30 1eesToo s AN S 12735106 {| 3 1048298581 19% ff 1102t Y 7o
10 10 K250 UST-DCD CHAPTERS -FRF [ 7,76L,517.00 3 116151700 }| 5 - s - 1ls 76151700 00% Jonmez i 1o
116 KIS UST-AMLR-FRE N 3,013,41400 § 203341400 18 25,0008 3 30,647.04 ] 5 170767337 160% |l 1oz J} 7o
12| 12 X201512 UST-FORESTRY - FRF psR | |S $91,293.00 § $91,293.00 | 5 TEITHE S 2323694 8 q1297227  79% Jj uneal | 1o
1313 KI1513 UST-MINFRALS - FRF oak ] |s LH0527.00 § 144052700 ) 5 59,5400 3 - s 138098300 41% {§] tsem 200
14 [ 13 K254 UST-00C-FRE we § |5 mssaterer 5 1Teshleroo s s2999600 3 [oanM2 S N132663871 389% 1 L3021l 601
15 |15 KINSIS UST - NAVAJO LAND RLPT oxk | §S 505967400 5 spsosiano |l BILIZLGT § s1270088 | 8 a0t4nstas 204% J| 1ve fl 701
16 16 K2ISI% UST- ATHORNEY GENERAL nor § IS5 25ass9300 8 2544699300 0|8 sesma7 5 249000000 |§ S 2n0s1mas) 133% | e f| 201
17117 K150 UST-FISH & WILDLIFE Nl R 151547100 § 3ssano s 0esad 3 188784 |1 8 3x4ns0  60%. || 1oz || not
18| 18 K2lish USTZECONOMICDEV.FRE  DID YIS 28059700 5 zpuswaeofls - 5 e S 280800 oo | dnoe ] yo
L] K137 UST-BN-WASHIRNGTONQFG o 5 325496200 § «  Deobligated pursuant 4a request by NN Washingion OfMice i 101
19| 89 K2iE33s UST-NDOTI-FRF- speitf |s 185215700 3 185215700 [ 5 -3 - Hs LES2,157.00  00% [] i | 10
20 | . K180 UST - OFC OF MGMT & BDG oMb 3 2,788 08400 S 273305400 K 5 135,7%0.19 5 65529381 49% 2725722 ) 7.01
. * K211841 UST - INVESTMENT INCOME ooc | | Pe00C-THIS BUSINESS UNIT IS SET-UP TO RECORD ENVESTMENT INCOME ONLY. NO EXPENSES El R T
4] 21: K2L154% UST - INVEST MGMT FELS onc s . 35000000 5. 55000000 3] § 43131783 £ = H Ill.ﬁ{".’.ﬂ? 79.5% izt s 1.0
22| 1 Kotissh UST-DNRADMINSUPE osg § €5 277731900 5 2yrdecof|ls | e3mee oL QS 27809308 0t B 1102 ] 100
2312 K158 UST-MODOFCBLDGCOMPL  ERFo ] 1§ 8ONLAA00 3§ Bo3h6s4.00 B 8 - S | Bsnsst00 oo 1 | 700
24 (24 Kansss UST.TRIBAL TNROLL MP R § {3 1481,788.00 5 1581798800 ] 8 4932640 3 - It 153256060 30% M| name || vot
25 | 25 K21td135 UST.DLCHVACSYSTIM [ H £9.358.00 3 sp3s800 |1 5 - s g3se00 oox | 42123 H 1ot
26 [ 26 K1115H38 UST UPDATE NN CODE 33 H 600,000.00 5 600,000.00 | 5 - H 60000000 00% | snm ]| 305
27 | 27 1 k218838 UST -OCL IT UPGRADL LB 5 119.32400 $ ilpudoo f 8 - 3 -l osa00 oot B osm |l 308
* Yusglive S MSITEAINDED 5 IIRS2145500 5 1234Lvie2d S 4EELI864 S 1R2EMISN242 123%
.14} DBruintiey D, Setpee Bpdery, Srxhed Bogret, Actest Faptass, Luryobranen Behrcr vyl Shms  BSudbels Do
2% | 17 KIISIE UST - ECONOMHKC RELIEF GED ] 315 341258300 5 AILAS300 'S 194154 8 150 {5 163800 e2ow Hojamm [ o2z
29| 2 | K217 UST - CYBERSECURITY oos | is LEH.50900 § Lemsonon |'s  1,515767.714 8 FATTE Y HH - oot | orzem L
30{ 3. K2SiW UST- JUDICIAL BRANCI m - S876.685.00 sgtesesonli s 5846441 § Aan07086 S 5361493 B2 | IVieRN D 237
3|4 ¢ K201523 UST-CISTCRN SYSTEMS pxe fois 14703000 $ 1472205900 s - 3 A s amse oew |oren |7
33{ 5 K151 UST-EMSSERVICHS e b s 1868,652.00 § 180866200 {1 § -8 k. LB0B66200 003 | 132 j 1.06
33| & - K152 UST-COVID-{9 FOOD NDON ;5 3,000,000.00 § 3,000,000.00 §: § 24792185 % 457051 |. % THTS0724 BAY | N H L4
3a| 7RIz UST-COVID-19 PPE xponf i3 S00.000.00 § 600,000.00 Es - % - s 60000000 C.0% ’ 1322 | 108
35 | § ;) K218 UST-NTUA ELECTRICITY > ‘s 18982,87400 § 28,982,874.00 Es 1449143700 5 1449143700 |1 5 - 1wo% | 22 AT
36| 97 K30159 UST-NTUAWASTEWATER  DNRJ 15 320008400 5§ 320000400]i5  pemponaon 5 1go0m2on) s - e |iozmm |fose
3 195 511530 UST-NTUA SEPTIC SYSTEMS ] o8 1110563600 § 11,105,626.00 s 5,55LR18.04. 5 535281786 is - K% 22 |; 503
38| 11 K183 UST-NTUA WATER - DISTR pae {1 2,898,17200 3§ A9ITR00 [ S LIATO S 72439300 | 3 - hoo% gt oweR lrsnl
39 | 12 K2Ns3r UST-NTUA DRIMNKING WAT par | S 75548600 § 75348600 §i 5 6061450 5 13387150 |0 8 - 100t B 2ER2 I sn4
40 {13 K253 UST<NTUA CISTPRN SYS PNR | LS 3105,87900 5 370187900 i §  LBSO93933 §  LBSOSIOET ‘s - 0o |bove2 ) osas
41|14 k21534 UST -NTUA BISLAST MILE s s 537043200 § £370.432.00 is 263521500 § 25600 ] 8 - 100% , awm 25.19
42|15 KISt UST-NTUA BEOTUR 'ROJ PGy ) 5.679.381.00 3§ 92679,3810¢ 1 § 4,839,640.43 § 4,R319,69057 |- § - oot |, 27822 i LE4
43 116, K217 UST-COVIDAZ DALTCS NDOH! - § 233020500 § 233020500 || 5 -3 - fis zaoazeses oow [P oanmmz fioua
4|17 K283 UST-COVID-I9 MOBILE UN KRoiy i s 95338000 '$ 98338000 {1 5 - 8 - s 953000 00 |2 11 am
45 !:\!: K21153¢ UST - COVID-19 TESTING NDOH ‘S 3.451,18600 § 3451,i80.00 is . - - ;S 345118600 00% ) 21 ). o
46{1% MINSIZ UST-DWR WATER RESRCS BRR IS 41937454 8 ammsilis 0,00000 ¥ 20.000.00 3 41784 12% h oo : 513
47{20 ks UST-WATTRTRANS&DIST  one | -§ 385634627 % 315s6463 i ININESL § . 70000000 fi S 30BIS2ITIS 234 | azam |losn
45 21 x201543 UST-WATER TREATMINT xx fois 405.00000_§ 405.000.00 £¢ § .« 3 40500000 4. § - inaow b 3zam | osup
5 167,643,553.76 § 167.648,553.76 5. 55185474358 S 3355545538 5 THOUL6LLEE  50.9%
Compiled by NN FRF Ofc Pglofé 512073



DISTRIBUTION and EXPENDITURE of ARPA/FRF FUNDING
by BUSINESS UNIT in 3 PARTS as of 5/31/23

2 Drsgrioon i Drinn) Ragert Erthed Budedt. Artest Lpaneen, mbris Btewre Arah Zebir  WidietDds  EBges
9| 1 K21i522 UST-HARDSUIP ASSIST ©OC 5 55700000000 S S5T.000,000.00 Bl 5 55631240000 S k] 63740000 95.9%
50| 7 KInsts UST-NAVAIOHOUSING osvaf |5 s000000000 8 5000000000 H s - s - HBs  sopootocn  0o% 216
St 3 K211547 UST-HARDSHIP ASSIST 2 onc’ 3 12006000000 S 120,000,00000 B § 1137600000 S - Bs J0R624000.00  9.5% 2.03
53| 4 K2iséx UST-CYBERSECURITY 2 oas | [s 500050000 5 5,000,000.00 H § - s - HBs  sococooc0 oo% L4
53| 37 KIuS9 UST-BROADBANDMIDMILE  oas | |$ 6000000000 5 60,000,000.00 [ & « 5 109ssi4eda0 B s qesaasiéo 183% .21
54| 6'f K2ISS0 UST-DRDUANDLASTMIEZ  nas | |s  anoco00006 5 40.000.000.00 B 5 « 8 26a6a0830 B8 1355050470 661% 519
852} K3s§1UST- mr | Is  3nersaisoe 5 mevsaaeco fs S - B3 | 3em3mmeo . ow st
$6 | 8 : K252 UST ose | IS 6O0B.ETA0C 600587400 H & T - Bs  eooksuen 0% 5.02
570 9 [ Kanssy UST.IIGUSINGMANUFACTU  nep | 1§ soocodoods §,  s0poccec00 [l s .S - Hs . soconpo000  oou 215
SR P0 KisS4 UST-DBMISDETON&RES  wvon] ls  1saa7sope s 152437000 ls -5 - Hs  1s2nmsese oow [RE
39 E1 K211s86 UST-DBMHS -TRANSITIONAL  woon| |5 4,000,000.00 § 4000000.00 | 5 -5 - Hs  sompo0000 0% 12
60 | 12 K21i559 UST-DRINKING WATER: €S DWR 5 84,000,000.00 § 800000000 | S 200000000 3 42,000,006.00 I 5 - 100.0% 5.15
61 [ 137 K260 UST-DRINKINGWATERDRT  owr { [s 1003000006 $ 1003000000 | s -3 - s eovonoe gon ER T
62| 14 K181 UST-DRINKING WATTRT&D  pwr] |5 5u08578300 5 s1oss7egoo ff s - $ 24000000 fl 5 amelsTRROD 48% ERE
63 | 1% Kxsed UST.DRINKING WATERSTO  owr] |s 1,000,00000 1,000,000.00 |l 5 . f - Yls  rowoonds s 514
64} 16 . R211%3 UST-1IOUSING SUPPORT oep b ]s 9640000000 8 Sedcontuoo s amdcocooce 5 4320000000 |] s - 1000% 218
65 F 17 K211554 UST < NEW HOUSING: CIND oD s 50,00000000 S 50.060,000.00 |} § - 3 - s SOLH0.00000  B.O0% 215
66 18 x2n1ses UST.BATHROOMADDITIONS  nep f 5 15000000000 5 15000000000 H & -8 - II's  1sose000000  00% L14
67119 K266 UST-DRINKINGWATERSUU  Dwr | §5 2020000060 S 29200,00000 | 5 -5 - Hs  wanoeeece oo J] 3z Bosn
68 |10 X21)892 UST-DPSRURAL ADDRESS — Dps H 3500000000 8 35000,000.00 H < P « B asmmothon o0o0% JI 4723 ) 114
69 | 21 K211513 UST<BROADBANDMATCH  rS 5 2000000000 § 2000000000 §l 5 -85, - 5 2000000000 0.0% a2 i os2
70 | 21 K2115137 UST « NAVAJO-HOPI LAND OPVE 5 55,550.000.00 % 15.55C.000.00 1] § - & - ] 15.550.000.00  0,0% SIR3 2

$ LAE19375000 § 1,463.093,750.00 5 GANE98.60000 5 13008185070 S &75.25159230 E39V

REGIONAL/CHAPTER PROJECTS pér CD-61-22  : 17 Totzl = 17 SET-UP

19 Deumewin o Apeilrin) Pudaet, Btwued pascet,
71| 1 RU1595 UST-JEDDITO HSE WIRING DCD A S 50,0000 § 350,000.00 | § - &5 - sl - N3
72 | 2 R211$96 UST - JEDDITO BR ADDIT! OCD oo § 400,000.00 § 400,000.00 B 5 “« § . 400,000,00 41113
73| 3  K211397 UST-JEDDITO CHPT RENOY oce ks 26000000 § 260.000.00 H € -8 - 264100000 4
T4 | 4, K211598 UST-JEDDITO CEMETERY ol s 18500000 § 18500000 H 5 -8 - 154,000,00 H
751 E_K1599 UST-JEDDITOHSGRENOY | DCD E.5  _S95.00004 5 | 59500000 K 5 ¥ ezl S SP00000 00% B 4723
76 | 6 K2115E32 UST.STEAMNOAT WARELIOUS  DCD §.o $ 220.000.00- % 22000000 § 5 -8 - 220,040,00 41473
77| 7 _K2115133 UST . STEAMBOAT WATERLIN _ DWR 118 __ 148000000 8§ 148000000 H 8 S . 41373
78 | R__K2115100 UST- CORNFIELDS FPEFOO ocD §q.$ 150,00000 § 15000000 M s - 3 - 5 5000000 Ay
79 | 9 'K2:15001 UST+CORNFIELDS HEATING oce §if s 9500000 § es0ono H s -8 - 5 85,000,600 447123
£0 | 10 K2115302 UST - CORNFIELDS FH IV jola s 10 225000.00. § 225,000.00 3] & - % - H 225,0{10.00 4123
85|10 {KEIIS]DJ UST - CORNFIGLDS STPTIC oo ] s 95.000,00 § 95,000.00 J| 5 1 - -4 95000 0.0% A
82 | 12 K2185104 UST - CORNFIELDS CEMETERY  DCD §if s 1500000 3 7500000 | § - 8 - 3 7500000 0.0% A3
83 | 13 -K21t5105 UST - CORNFIELDS TECH UP neo Il s 35.000.00 3 3500000 f| $ - % - 5 3500000 0.0% 41723
84 [ 14 K2115106 UST - CORNFIELDS FOGD AS v 1] 1 6500000 S £5,000.00 Jf § - 3 - 5 65,000 00 a3
85 | 15 K2115107 UST - KINDAILICHI RENOV DCD J4 s 49800000 $ 598,000.00 It § - % - H 49%,000.00 a3
86 | 16 "M2/15108 UST - KINDAILICII BR AD DCD J1 5 6B,000.00 § 68200000 R}t § « 3 - 5 64200000 0.0% 43
87 [ 17 K2115109 UST - GANADO WATERLINE DWR R3] § 170000000 _$ 1.700.600.00 §f 5 - 8 - 5 170000000 0.0% a2

$ 111000000 5. 711000000 S -~ 5 - 5 7,110,600, 0
Amt Remainion: S 169234100
Amt per Region: § 2.802,340.00

REGIONAL/CIIAPTER PROJECTS per CD-62-22 & 20 Total Projects = 20 Projects Sel-vp

s Docrindley v, a3l Bydgst Bezbad Bygerd, Atiwnl Pupepuey Kaeymtroeres Rplancepnall, SpFipt WU jtarlpet
83 | 18 ¢ K211567 UST - MANY FARMS: BR ADD oco | A00,000.00 3 40000000 | 5 - % H 400,000 00 3
89 | 15 . K211568 UST-MANY FARMS: RURAL nen 100.000.00. 3 100.000.00 | 5 - 5 H 160,000,090 kN iak]
50§ 20 KI11569 UST -MANY FARMS: IVAC Dep 150,000.00 § 150,000,00 i § -8 H 150.000.00 31703
91 { 21, K2I1570 UST-MANY FARMS: BBKELL XD 75000000 % I50,000.00 31 5 - 3 H 750,000.00 311723
2 {22 { K211571 UST-LOW MTN: ELDER BR DCD RLOM.00 5 g1.00000 | 5 - 3 H $1,000.00 i
93| 23 k211572 UST-LOWMIN: CELLTOWER  DCD 0000000 $ 70000000 f & - s s F0000.00 31723
94 | 24 | K211573 UST-LOWMIN: WATERLINE  DCD 4800000 § 48,000.00 H 5 - 3 s A4%,000 20 ERE-L}
95 |25 ; K2[1574 UST-LOW MTN:DRAINAGE DCh L50H0.00 § j40,000.00 B § - % § 140000400 31723
96 [ 26 K2H1578 UST-LOW MTN:POWERLINE  DCD 000000 $ 60.00.00 it S - 3 5 £0,000.00 31723
9T | 27 TK2115110 VST« NAZLINI LEACHFLD och 12000000 5 12000000 | § - 3 H 120000 00 45473
9% | 28 K2SIH UST-NAZLINIBRADDITIO - DX . leooonen s epssdoofis .. S, $. .. 6000000 L anam,
99 [ 29 R2Iis112 UST - NAZLINTIISE WIRING pen 105,000,006 $ 10500000 ] 5 5 s 105,000.00 4414123
100 2 AZLINE ULTING | DCD L i5000000 5 15000000 H 8 5 ; L Anana
161 3 K ) _dooonoh s aooconoo fs LI 3. A
192] 32 K218 DCo audoease s 35000000 3] s -5 H 250,0500.00 4114123
103 ] 33 . K2118048 UST - NAZLINT CEMETERY neo 150,000,060 § 15000000 Y § < 5 H 150,600.00 1423

Cormpiled by NN ERF Ofc Pe2ols 3172023



DISTRIBUTION and EXPENDITURE of ARPA/FRF FUNDING

by BUSINESS UNIT in 3 PARTS as of 5/31/23

164] 34 © K2013117 UST -NAZLINI WATZR CONS pco B s 59046800 § 590,462.00 }| § - 8 - 3 soparko0  00% H o403
1081 35~ K2{15118 UST - BGTACHEE CELL SRY pep s T50,000.00 5 750.000.00 | 5 - 3 : E] 00000 00% F 4403
1061 26 X2015119 UST -~ BGTACHER WARTHOUS BCD 343 5 450,000,00 % 4350,000.00 I 5 = 3 . 3 A3D0N0060  0.0% 411423
107} 37 X2i15120 UST - BG/TACHEC BR ADD BChD Ry S 2014300 S 204263.00 Bt 5 . 3 - 3 29426560 00% 4114123
3 5548.730.89. § S9470000  § - 5 - 5 £953,7T0.00  0.0%
Aml Remalalng: 5 2.853.607.00
Amt per Repion: R.802,340.00 '
REGIONAL CHAPTER PROJECTS per CD-67-22. : 2 Total Prajects =2 BU's Set-up )

93 Druriptiys iy, Dricis Fadort Ervid Prtee), A Eipewny Ingpmbranen. Talinse Avat St RSmEee  Latod
iog 38{ X21188) UST -COVE TIRE SHOP jrav] s 100,000.00 § 100.000.00 1 $ - 5 - $ loa000.60  0.0% 413 6.0t
109] 39 | ¥211594° UST - COVE LAUND & SEWER DCD 5 L159.875.00 3 115987200 )] § - 5 » 3 115087900  0.0% 4723 6.0t

3 1.253.874.00 § 1.I59279.00  § - 5 - s 125957980 0.0%
Amt Renialning: % 7.543,441.00
Amt per Rezion: 3 #,402,340.00
REGIONAL CNMAPTER PROJECTS per CD-68-22 1 4 Total Projects =4 Projects Sci-up

p 14} Dresptiey Div Driciasi fudpry. AohudPaton, Aot Trpmpus Fucompraner, Belance Aeot, SeEwe  WS0m Dt
110} 40} K2i1576 UST « SAWMILL ; SANDSTONE DCco s 7503100 % T50.311,00 780311.00 mn
i11) 41 : X211577 UST - SUB ABUSE RECOVIRY KOl 3 52973600 % 319.736.00 53973600 I

RIS UST-‘—SMM.—RMGN &b - 50000000 § . {14723
H2) s KRR UST » SAWMILL BR ADD pr] $ 0000000 £ 360,000.00 - % SO0 4714123
H 3.280,047.00 5 113064700 § - 5 - s LI80,047.00  0.6%
Ami Hemalnlng: § 7.021.293.00 )
Ami per Region: § 8,802,340.00
REGIONAL CIIAPTER PROJECTS per CD-69-22 = 9 Total Projects = 9 Projects Set-up

aLe Drtrptien iy, Dpitiual Begree. Mrvhed Butcrt, AébatEigenis, drumtomn, Beboatr Aeal Skt JusuASee  Enfods
163E43 5 K251y UST-WIITECONE CEMETERY oop 5 1,000.00. £ 100000 1Y - % - 5 100000 0.0%% 410423 5,01
1341 44 ¥2013320 UST-GREASEWOOD RESERVO XD §-4 S 200,00000 3 200,000.00 | 5 “ s - H 20000000 artdrs Bl 2u2
115] 45 ' x¥itn1zs UST-TEESTOIVY EQUIP BCD H NrME8 8 NT44581 i3 - 3 - 5 I8! 440423 4,01
i16] 46 * %2115126 UST~TEESTO FEASIDILITY pCD | S 300,600.00 5 30000000 H - 5 - 5 phocabo  0o% | 4ens B oaad
117 47 * K3115127 UST -TEESTO JOHN DEERE DCD |-% S £3.828.20 § SR ES - s - H 5182820 0.0% 44423 6.01
{18] 48 :KZIIJIZS USTINDIAN WELLS RENOV Do gy s 1760 46860 § 176046800 H § - H - 3 1,760,468.00 . D.0% 414123 Pkl
19|49 ixzusm UST +DILKON REHABILITAT »en 5 1.760.467.60 S L760467.00 H § - 5 - $ 1,760,467.00 4143 218
120} 50§ #2118130 UST - WHITECONE HSE: REPA pcn [y s 1,759,46800 § 1,759,468.00 §| § - 8 . - 1,759,458 00 471423 [} 218
121] 51 2!(‘.'”511[ UST - TEESTO ADA AR ADD oeR s 13235100 § 7301001 8 - 5 ~ 3 TR0 G0 4754023

s 5,125953.01 5 6225963,01 % - 3 - s £.225,968.01
Ami Remaining: § 1570, 37199
Ami per Region: -$ A.K02,340,00
REGIONAL/CHAPTER PROJECTS per CD-70-22  : 14 Total ProjJects = 14 BU's Set-Up In FMIS

122] 52 ¥ K211578 UST- ALCONHOL/SUBRECOVE  NpoH WS 250,00000 § 256,000.00 - s 25000000 0.0k [} 347723
123 ssf K211579 UST - CHINLE EQUIPMENT Do fEs 2RE,500.00 § 2550000 | 5 288,500.00 0wl vz | sol
123 54 K211380 UST~CHINLE WELLNESCT (el B 1 T50,000.00  § 13000060 | § - 5 - s oot 0.0% J‘I_TI:'J 221
125 55 k211581 UST - CHINLE EMERGENCY oo gib s 250,500.60 § 250,500.00 250,500.00 yvir f en
126 56 . X211582 UST - CHINLE N8U95 ROAD KDOT{A 5 2749000 S 21749000 - 207,490:00 3 B o
127) ST K201583 UST- CHINLE BATHROOM Do 4 5 172500000 § 172500000 | S - s - wasoonon oov J| 4w 3 onis
128 58 K311584 UST -CHINLE EARTE & DAM e ] 45 199715338 3 1.997.153.38 1.997.182.00 1M H 2.22
29 si:; K21(585 UST - CHINLE CHPT RENOVA o §if S 100,000.00 $ 2000000 | wooo0t0 oow f wwnm Y in
1301 60 K211586 UST - CHINLE WELL/TRAFFI DeD- RS 1500000 ... 1500000 B . As00n00  D0% [ 467§ 202
i el_'i K211567 UST - CIINLE VENDOR VLG e il s 3NT4NEL 37,743.62 774362 00% 222
132) 62} Ka11s88 UST.CHINLECHST 2 ODY PCD HYS . sofo0ge s 50,040.00 0000 O 214
$ ., 145095300 § 115095300 . N R
s 7000000 $ 70.000.00 T0,000,08 |l 515
135 85 . K211891 UST -CHINLE WAREHOUSE bep fif s 130000000 5 1.200.000,00 2400,000,00
3 3.802.340.00 § 2.802.340,60 168710500 8 5,115.235.00
Amt Remialnlap: £ -
Ami per Region: § £,802,140.00°

Compiled by NN FRF Ofc

Pp3ofe

3312023



RS5512000 NAVAIQ NATTON 11422023 31113

Job Statss Inguiry Print Page.- 10
Job ‘KI115299  US TREASURY-CRPT H20 PT UPGRDE Thru Dawe 11/302023
Project
Cost Cost LM Original Revised Aciual Open Conimit: Budget % Revised % Revised
Code TFype ~ Deseription - DECUM BudgetAmt Budget Amt Alount Amount Batance . Spom Remaining
.1.710. Prograin Revenue GBN . 25._000.00- ) 725,000,0()_— ) ) ) o ) 25.0[)0,00« o - o ) _%..‘()U
i7I0 Propram Revenue [ 25.000.00- 25,000.00~ ) 2_5.00(}.66- ) IOO
1703 CG Revenuee 5 T 25.000.(.)0‘ 25.000.00- ) 25,000.00- ) - o . . lUO
1700 External C/G Revenue Sourc 4. T _25000.00-  25.000.00- , ) ) ) ) __2_5_,000.0_0_- ) l".()Ow
oo Revenues 3T 25.000.00+ 25,000.00- . 25.000.00- ' .00
8500 [nfrasture {non cap} 6 BN 2500000 25,000.00 o _ o 25.000.00 S _ _Loo
5500 [nltasiure {ron cap} 6 T 25,000.00 ) 25;0(_)_5‘:_(){.?. . ) N 2500000 o ] l(]()
8010 Puble ST amposo asewed 2500000 e
8000 Assistance 4T 25.000.00 2500000 _ ‘ o _25,0_09_._0(:{ S oo
2000 Expenses 3T . 25,006.00 . 25.000.00 25,004.00 II.DD



THE NAVAJO NATION
DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page 3 of 3

BUDGET FORM 4

CROWNPOINT CHAPTER - WATERING POINT UPGRADE

Business Unit No.: New /SZ//52X7F
A €)
. Total by Total by
°M"’°“ Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) g Hi Mm o;goc?u
D (LOD6) (LOD )
8000  |ASSISTANCE 23000
Hnud B fpstnwe Lnon cup ) 25 L
16545 Walering Extension
To replseo weterines, [0 31, reteos structus, electrc wirein, despenser machine, ‘
" VAE
\ Ao npele?

2000




Oo O O

THE NAVAJO NATION Pago1of3
FY 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORIM 1
KE5299
FPART 1. ‘Business Unlt Ho.: NEW Program Title; CROWNPOINT CHAPYER - WATERING POINTUPGRADE  Dhvislon/Branch: DCLI EXECUTIVE
Prepared By: AARON EDSITTY, CSC Phone No.: 5057852138 Emall Address: crownpoint@naovajochaplors.ong
Fiscal Yer o _ Fuind *) ®) {c}
FART IL FUNDING SCURCE(S) fTerm Amount | Totl | PARTIL BUDGETSUMMARY  qunp  nNC Approved Differenca of
'7RF ARPA VAING 2500000 | 100% Code  Orginel Budget  Proposed Budgel Totzl
2001 Personnel Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeling Expenses
4000 Suppties
5000 Lease ard Rental
5500 Communicalions and Ulities
§000 Repa'rs and Malntenanca
6500 Contrectual Sefvices
7G00  Specizl Transactions .
BCOD Publfic Assislance & 0 25,000 25,800
8000 Capital Cullay
9500 Ma'ching Funds
9500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL 50.00 2500000 25,000
PART V. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES o {E)
Tolsl# of Posilions Budgeted: 0 ' 0
TOTAL:] $2500000 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: ] 0
PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAIMED [N THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBNITTED BY: Jzmes Adei, Deputy Direclor APPROVED BY: Cahin Castito, Executive Director
Progrz ¥anager's Printed Name Division Director/ Branch Chicl's Printed Hamo
- b -1 8117/2023

fanzger's Signeture an ] ‘oadl . b er's Sianaiire and Dzie




O

O

O

_ THE NAVAJO NATION Page 2 of 3
FY 2023 PROGRAN PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2
FART L PROGRAM INFORRATION; ' K= /529G
Bustness Unlt Ho.: HEYY Pregram NamelTite: CROWNPOINT CHAPTER - WATERING POINT UPGRADE

PART [l PLAN OF QPERATIOK/RESOLUTICH HUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:
Resoston # CPCS 23-04-12

PART [1. FROGRAIS PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 1ct QTR 2rd QTR - Id QIR At QTR
Goal [ Actual | Geal 1 Actual | Goaf [ Acimal Goal | Actusl
1. Co3l Statement:
70 PAY FOR UPGRDES TO THE EXISTING WATERING POINT WATER LIM
Program Performanca MeastreiObjective;
70 REPLACE LINES, STRUCTURE, FOUNDATICH, MACHINE, ELECTRICAL [ | | s | [ 5 | ]

2, Geal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

| ] [ [ [ T T ]
3. Goal Stzterment:
Program Performance Measure!Oblective;
l { l [ ] l [
4. Geal Statement:
Program Pedfermance Mezsure/Objective: .
I ] | | l l I |
5. Gosl Stxternent:
Program Performzance Measure/Objective:
l l l I | [ |

Jzmey Adekal, Depuly Director
Program Manzgers Printed Hame
e T2 X

Program M3negt?v Signature and Date

PART Iv. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABQVE INFORMATIOQN HAS BﬁE}l THORCUGHLY REVIEWED.

Cehin CasTa, Exeouive Direclor

Fe=—D0[17/2023

_~"Division BlrectarBranch Chiels Signature 2nd Data




THE NAVAIO NATION Page 1 of 1

PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
lpART 1, Business Unit Moz New K R4/ 5257 PART 1L Project Informatlon
Project Ttla:  CROWNPOINT CHAPTER - WATERING POINT UPGRADE Project Type:  CHAPTER WATERING POINT
Project Descriplion TO UGRADE THE WATERING POINT WATER LINES, STRUCTURE, DISPENSER MACHINE, Planned Start Date: 3172022
Plznned End Date: 1213172028
Check ona box: [lodginal Budger [ 1BudgetRevision  [JBudget Reallacation [ Budget Modification Project Manager:  AARON EDSITTY
EI*’ARTuglpmwask - PART IV,  Use Flscal Year (FY) Quarters lo complete the Information below. O = Oct.; N'= Nov.; D = Dec., ele. Expected Completion Dale 1
separaiey; (24 B s
a5 Pian, Design, Consinuc, Equip FY__2023_ _ FY__2024 picject exceeds B FY Cirs
o Fumish. 1si Qfr. 2rid Q. 3nd O, 4thQlr, 15t Qlr: 2nd Qtr. 3d Qir, Ath Qis. Dale 1231126
ofnloferFimlalmlelmlals|ofn|Dta]rlmM]AalmM]o|m]AlS|O|{N|D]I|F|M
To upgrade fines, it 3R . 2 2] 2
to purchase stucture,
foundation, witing
IPART V. . s $ $ $ $ $ $ $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expecied Quarterly Expenditures 25,000.00 $25,000.00

FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resolution No: FMIS Set Up Date: Company No: OMB Analyst:






